## Chapter 220 Amendment–Adoption Resolution

WHEREAS, the Village administers and enforces the New York State Uniform Fire Prevention and Building Code ("Uniform Code"); and

WHEREAS, the New York State Department of State has adopted amendments to the Uniform Code and the corresponding regulations; and

WHEREAS, such amendments mandate that the Village is required to amend Chapter 220, to comply with the amended Uniform Code and Uniform Code implementing regulations (19 NYCRR Part 1203); and

WHEREAS, Chapter 220 of the Code of the Village of West Hampton Dunes provides for the Village's administration and enforcement of the Uniform Code; and

WHEREAS, the Board members have been provided with a proposed local law (Bill \_\_\_\_\_ of 2024) providing for the amendment and restatement of Chapter 220 in accordance with the Department of State regulations; and

WHEREAS, the law is not a zoning law subject to referral to the Suffolk County Planning Commission, and

WHEREAS, the Board has determined that the proposed law is an Unlisted action under the State Environmental Quality Review Act and will not result in a significant adverse environmental impact, and

WHEREAS, the Board published and posted legal notice of a scheduled public hearing on the proposed law, and

WHEREAS, the Board held a public hearing on the proposed local law on November 14, 2024, and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Trustees of the Village of West Hampton Dunes hereby adopts proposed local law \_\_\_\_\_ of 2024 as Local Law \_\_\_\_ of 2024, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board directs the Village Clerk to file the law with the New York Secretary of State and take other actions as may be required upon adoption of a local law.